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11/21/94

! Nuclear Regulatory Commiccion - Region 3
I Hr. Axelson'- Director-

! Dear Mr. Axelson:
|

Enclosed with this 3etter is a copy of the letter we just
received today from USEPA Headquarters in response to our
November 1st letter (which you were copied on last week) .
It is a total lie that EPA ever ran the week of the 28th by
us, inf act,. ses we pleaded to be given a couple dates, but

r were never consulted, until they had already chosen the 30th.
| We can only assume they are saying this now to cover theiri

L behinds, because normally they wou3d have run some dates by
us first! That is precisely why our suspicions became
aroused, we weren't hearing anything.

| Last week I spent a good hour on the phone with Mike McCann
telling him.about what EPA was pulling with this meeting andl

| the timing of this 12 million $ trial. .I also faxed several
pages of material to him for you all to read. He wasn't surei

that he'd seen the material we sont the first weak in
September that we'd gotten off the state regarding the ban on j

field filtering etc. (about 13 pages), so please check to j

make sure that you all received this info and have read it.
It was extremely important.

f ccLT is hereby requesting in light of all that we now know
about this November 30th meeting) that the NRC WOT attendI

on the 30th, thereby avoiding the appearance that your agency
is part of a conspiracy to influence the pubile during a
trial. (Especially since the paper reported that the
companisas may argue that the publicly about the radiation had
an offectt) Sinco that day that you called me, you know that
we strongly felt that your agency should stand on its own f;
meeting with us, anyway, and this development should
certainly convinco you that it would be best to deal with us
coparato from the EPA. If you want it to be a public meeting, ;

that's fine with us, in fact we'd prefer it. But, please, if |

your people seent what they told us over the montho that we |

communicated, don't help' EPA play these games with our |
'

. peoples' lives. It is terribly wrong. Please lot us know
your responee as soon as possible and we can eet up a new
meeting date, possibly'in January.

Sincerely,

V
-
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Ms. Christine BorelloPresident, Concerned Citizens of Lake Township i
'P.O. Box 123

Uniontown, Ohio 44685 -

Dear Ms. Borellos
1W4,This is in response to your letter of November 1,

concerning the propnaed public meeting for the Industrial Excess
Landfill (IEL) Superfund site in Uniontown, Ohio. I regret that

the final date selected is inconvenient for you. It is my

understanding that EPA Regfon|V. Opent a en'utiber of weeks trying to
arrange a, mutually acceptable'dhtie '91hhf t'he many: interested
partLee,' including the concern 4d~CItii(6p{"of. Lake'T6wnshipRegulatorythe Eclence 'Adv145ry 354Ed" ItEe.puolear:(CCLT), the. State.of' ohio,.ths'Agenc[.forToxic'SdbstancesCommiesion,
and Disease Regiotry, and tihe satinnal;'Ad s.nd Radiati6n

''

Environmental Laboratory. .

It also is my undcrotanding that in mid-October both EPA
Project Manager

Headquarteres staf f and the Region V Remedia)for advance notice nn the possible
i

Ogl tried to honor your request it was consideringj dates for chie meeting by informing you thatI regret that now there is a, , the week of November 20.If we tried to change this meeting date now,
,,,,/ misunderstanding.

we would be forced to move it back to January of 19M. This
on the remediation pehed103 at the

g could have a negative. impact we are cympathetic to sche.dulin;t
Site. We have demonstrated that the

T.L"d|.44 problems, and we have u,ved or concolica ceveral meetings inF
kpastatyourrequest. Again, I regrot that this date is now

N inc]nvenient for you, but I hope that other max.bers of CCLT wiillpyEC to attend
c,oDjY be able to represent your interests if you chocoe noty the meeting in Uniontown.h,#

1 5
Your second requesc $ s that EPA provide funda for your

tc attend the meeting. My staff,49 expert, Dr. Marvin RcanikoU,
contactcd the Region to explure this request. The Region inforrrae ur

(TAC) funde have
of(,i" h us that all of the Tcchnical A<.eistance Grant

i

Reg 9n informe un that CCLT has notj
, hg i been depicted. Moreover, the

i upporting how thoso
4g completed tne required documenta. ca sThis documentation lo anF

original tunca have been opent.
lO integral part or the TAG procecs end was requested by the Region|
f
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in February of this year from Herb Kohler, Vice President of
CCLT. As of this date, it has not been received. We will not

provido additional funds to CCLT without the required
documentation associated with the first two TAGS.

6 o hA. The purpose of the meeting is to provide a forum for thep.
6bdidG / citizens tn hear the findings of previously published studies

u t. IEL by various government agencies. Dr. Resnikoff\ carried outwas very much involved in commenting on the findings in the past.b6 He did attend the Tachnical Information Cominittee meetings and#

gy-appearedbeforetheScianceAdvisoryBoardasawitnessduringtho information gathering and discussion process. He has.takenp,

in the discuusiono during the development of these reports.pf part

gf In clowing, I hope that CCI.T and Region can continue to work
together toward the remediatinn of this. site. I am pleased to

f h sco that we will shortly begin the remediation of this site.
SL' "1Y'

O

W// $ ,1)
// liiott Laws

Assistant Adminictra r

cc: Timothy Fields, Jr.
Linda Kern, EPA Rtegion V
Senater John Git:nn

.
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CONCERN FOR PUBLIC HEALTH
830 Bathurst Street, Toronto. Ontario Canada M5K 3G1

(410) 533 7351 * Fax (416)S33 787R
November 1, 1994

Barry L. Johnson, Ph.D.
Agency for Toxic Substances and
Disease Registry
Executive Park. Building 4
1600 Clifton Road, E-31
Atlanta. GA 30333
(IS A

|Daar Il r . Johnson.

Your lui t er of 26 Sept. 1994 did not. clari f y the " misunderstanding"
relative *n the Industrial Excess 1,andfil) (IEL) Superfund Site.

1

You repeat ynur menking " independent expnrtiAe to review I El.
groundwat er rnoni tori nc dnt o for public health signift ance." You
alate further that your " p u r p o r,e was not to deterraine what her or
not peranc a had heon exposed to radiat lon, but rather to gain Ony)
opinion as to whether arpns.ure to radi atinn at the levels detected

' in the groundwater could land t.n health co- sequances. "

Prum o public health point of view s. u c h an l erpo rt a n t gunsi i ori
lcannot othically be answered in the way you pose it A c, a;

eninntiat I nned a time frame, cource potoni i al , pathways analyrds,
population at ri sk and other ca sential placam nf inf orrr.at ion be f o re
s imply di erni ea l n g any pno s. l bil i ty o f hun.an expoc ure . Once-a-year

groundwoter samplem nro not an acceptable besla for decision- |

making. 11o r e o ve r , einen T E1. wac nover licensed in accept !

finding any <:nnt aminaticn cl.c.ild raise s a r i n u i: |radioactive w e. s . e ,
|

uih11 t i o n a l questions. For exampic, whn t. potnntial expot;ures wera

involved ahco the radi.,nctive motoriel wos trurkod in and dumped.

l
..

|

|

|

l
1
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)I queotion your credentials for the lioni Lion you seem to be in as
jAcciatant.to the Surgeon General, and =111 send this to him/her
jtoget her with your letter. I o ut nuated (het you call demand or a j

roaannable amount of inf o, nat.lun " blow" . Perhaps engineers are out iof place et a public health egency. We consider a decision that
there is no threat to the public health ba s e*J on inadequate
inf ormation tu be unethical . Certainly " bias" lies in refusing to
look! One wunders what you wish to hide.

/

Sincerely,

"Y~

Rosalie Bertell, Ph.D. .GNSH

cc. Surgeon General
!of the US

.

.I
Narvin Resnikoff

!Christine Borello j I

l

C., ,
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''oncerned Citizens of Lake Townshio P.O. Box 123 Uniontown OH 44685

11/1/94
USEPA Headquarters
Mr. Elliot Laws
401 M Street S.W.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Laws:

Because you were dazionated to be the top nefielal in charge
of overseeing the Uniontown IEL case, we falt that it was
appropriate to call to your attention the following concern
and request regarding USEPA's plans for tha "SAB" meeting to
be held in Uniontown on November 30th on the radiation at IEL.

First of all, we were very disturbed that our request
previously made to both the Region and Headquartero
last month that EPA first run a couole dateo by ccLT, (as
once was the normal proceduro in the pact), but for some

|'reannn t.hle process vac ignored thic time. Inatead, l.egion D
called us last week with a final date, one that had
apparantly already not the approval of other government
aganntes and select individuals involved. Unfortunately, I
have a major conflict, in that I am ouppose to be at an.

imp"ctant meeting with you on that date in Atlanta with Dr.
Ratener, head of CDC, regarding the serious health concerns
at our Suportund Site and othere around the country. This
date had already becn confirmed weeks before and EPA should
havo known about this, at least at Headquarters. (I have not
decided yet which meeting to attend. EPA rufused to change
the meeting when informed of this conflict, saying the date
had already been worked out for the other parties involved).
Alco, I was informed by EPA Headquarters that there will be a
"panol discussion" on the radiation on the 30th and that
USEPA has invited reprccontatives of NAREL, ATSDR, NRc, SAB
and the Ohio EPA to be involved in about IEL's fate. We are
upset and ocncerned that our own expert was not asked to
participate! we feel that as it stands, the scenario
described here is very much " stacked" against us by design.
Therefore, we reque.3t that USEPA pay to fly in CCLT's expert
to at least allow for some semblance of fairness and balanoel
As you may be aware, we are out of TAG funding, so that we
are-unable to bring experts into the discussions at public
meetings in the future. Because of the controversial nature
of this meeting, we sincerely hope that EPA will honor this
request. Picane contact us with your deciolon as soon as
possible. Thank you.

Yours truly,
'

/
_

-

Christine Borello President ;

Concernnd Citicona of Lake '

cci . .

Twp./ IEL su rfund SiteRegion 5 - Linda Korn ,

j7/ j gg/ J
>

Genator Glenn j

Mr. Toby clark / Clean Site
Mr. Tom c' rumbly / DOE
Dr. Marvin Resnikoff
Mick Harrison / GAP
Linda King / EHN

i = ' " "
. . . . . . . ..... . . .....m.,
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i Landfill case seeks *for &-4
increase in awards r*?/

NWThreepnns aiready &"tm*:'u%c;e"|2 NR T'

stands now, they would each receive

/OMHd[Ohe[/Gh[6
.

about $300 in damages. If a jury were to
award the $22 million, each would get

Dy MAM FERENCHIK about $0.000, with those damated must -

^ ^ ' '
noporitry otoff weaor rocciving more based on o plan,thot i

would be e;ubmitted to the court, said
'

CANTON .- Three rubber enmpon cu TFmnas Theado the ettorney top %
soirl a tury should tiward people who sentint| the class. The class - w!uch
htM owned property near the now numbers about 2.500 people,
Industrial Excess Land!11f only $058.981 Theado said --- originally asked for $28
in camages mit!!on. .

The p operty ownert are looklhg for -

$12 uillivu. The s ol;ber compaules, in a trial ,

Those are the financial bottle lines brief nh:d Tucaday, argued the case in
drewn n+ s class 6ction lawsuit to not about contominntinn or potential
decide linw much prorerty owners harm frnm thn inndfill but in nhnnt the
should receive from the rubber compa. stigmn placed on the properties
nics. July selection for the trint begtrs because of what the rabber companies
on Nov 28. did.

A .tury its March 1993 found the three 't he property owners hm e *,aict t.hn
compan M - Gooftyear Tirr & Ftubber stin;mu 15 perrr.unent und that they are
C o. , 'ri F. G und ric h ' 'C o . ,i mt entitled to danu;ges Dut the comp.inics
lividre atone!!'irestone - liable for said the ownero cannot prove the atig
property value losses. The three had ma will remoln forever,
dumpeal waste at the industrial w tste The comr:entea alen will arin that
Inndfill just south of Uniomewn in Lake sorre ofihn rtiRma was enused by pub-
Townshn inore than 20 years no. lici') about n: legations that radioacave

But the jurT nwarded damages of nniy materiels may 1. ave beer, buried at the
$500 fl00 for owners of 1,740 properties landfill A t.' b Env;ronmentui

near the landnli The property owners Protection Agency board said ." 64m
eitheo Staik County Corutnost Plees mer it 59uld fmd no radiation to.ua{ni
Judge .lohn G.11aas for 6 new trial on nation u the londGli A ritiwns gryp
the dere.J;N6. uhich k grut.ted. hos culled tl.ct report ir r ecur:.tc. .

,
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- provides an extensive data boca on radioactivity in dnnking water. While some are
,

near nuclear facilities, others are not. Comparirg the radioactivity levels in the
residential wells around the IEL site to tne lweis obcerved in ERAMS, there is nol

evidence of unusual concentrations in the residen:lal wells. There era occasionaunts at

Mightly elevated reacings,in monitoring wellt most often in the gross beta coit ing

aballow depths. However, the average of cli gross beta counts at snatlow mon ori

we:ls is 10 pCl/L, which is not cut of range relative to the ERAMS data. In compar ng
ERAMS data to IEL data,it is important to not'e that the ERAMS figures are averagesi nal high
of data over four quarters. Therefore, they are less likely to show occas oll

values than the measurements on Single samples such an available at IEL. One we ,
#14S, does have somewhat elevated beta counts during all four rounds, although theil

cbserved levels are not at all alarming as the counts are not high relative to poss b e
background levels.

The information provided by EPA does not address radlooctivity in suspendedd in the
sediment, so it is more diff! cult to address whether or not the levels observe8
fi.trate are within background fevels, There is one high reading at monitoring well #4

dt nng the May 1002 round of measurements. The gross beta reading is 358oC:/ sample er a 157 pCl/ gram, which in either case makes it the highest observedaluce
value. With the information at hand. eno cannot .tay whether er not these vf tantial

snould be considered unusual. Certainly they are not evidence o suesradicactive contamination (i.e., a consistent pattern, continuous in time and space, of
concentrations that are well (>2 standard daylations) above the detection limit or
regional background, whichever is higher).

Tnere was one extremely high tritium reading of 1 x 10 pCl/L reported once at
8

,

' This |
a resloential well, which is 50 :imes the ,currer.t F'ederal drinking water standard./

reading,if correct, could not plausibly be due to backgreurd radiation. However,repeatec retesting of the water from this well nas falled to produce any high tritium
'evals, which suggests that this anomalous measurement was faulty.

d rd
While no other tritium measurements were above the drinking water stan a ,d d while not

U.ere were several omgmqpar_egments that were somewhat elevate , and ce of past
direct evidence for harmful (evels of radiation, could De viewed as evi eni nal elevated

fadioacdiva contamination. When considering.whether the occas omeasurements provide evidence cf radioactive cumping,it is essential to consider howdumping

often such measurements would be obtained if there had oeen no radioactiveEL water,

at the site. Many hundreds of radiation measurements have been made on I
. . . .

,

% _ ,. _ _ . _ . _ _
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- GOVERNMENT COVER-UP AT IEL_REGARDING RADIATION? |
j
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.

!

Long-time residents reported seeing tiie radiation symbol on1969 & '70.*
trucks ccming in night arter night for two years,
* Concerned citizens repeatedly requestod EPA to performsite'sradiation testing on gases, solla & water during the
R.I. investigations (from 1985 -89). EPA refused._ ,

* AUGUST 1990 - USEPA finally agrens to testing groundwater
for radiaticn, although this is Ar.fER the critical legal
signing off on the Record of Decision in '89 on the clean-up

EPA reneges on doing doing deep gases for all typecremedies)
of radiation.

1990 - USEPA throws out the August round, declaring it* NOV.

"invali4", citing 3 or 4 reasons, one being that BPA's owndidn't use the right kind of jars (plastiocontractor PRC,
inctead of glass) for Tritium analysis. CCLT questioned WHY
EPA atill paid its onntractor, PRC, but admitted that it .

didn't at the same tima pay the commercial lab!
* DECEMBER 1990 - USEPA renamples groundwater, claiming it
will make ouro that the now lah does a better iob and
promises te koop close contact with the lab.

- Ohio EPA tells CCf.T that it believes that* JANUARY 1991the Feds found radiation !.n the earlinr August round and that
the sLote vos now going to do "s:plit samplar;" in sttempting
to catch the Feds.

state EPA informe CCLT that the USFPA has* MARCH 1991 - Thedropped ALL radiellon testing (so now the splits wil] not be
able to check up o: the Feds), but OEFA proccods to dn(Thoy,had wanted tn doapprox. b residentia' wella offsite.
the monitoring wells uns3 t.e, but they -onid they couldn tt

voF.PA prininr3 the wcile with water) .afford to co so, withoutof ficini involved said that they wore now veryThe state EPIs
m-,.~ .' ".s.ws..ici.ous " ot-the red s d..ro ping the rad -t.gp.i. n.g.

- -

a. .

3 ,,,.... , y . e s t ..mm, .,m.., ,up^- n
. _ . . . . . . ,7.c

. . . . .... . AUGUST *.9 91 =. The state EFA. has CCLT.-wnie to. . lunch _nt....
_ ... -

Yoder's and shows citizens test results of a residential well
*

- _ . .

located couthwest that was high in beta radiativn. OEPA reps
tell CCLT:: hut the Ohio Dept. of Han'lth threw the readin$rhowever, thatout, calling it " turbid" - the OWA rep said,
the sample "was NOT turbid." He went on to cast serious

* hey wereaspersiens on ODH, saying that it appeared that ,.

throwing out readings "like the Ted: Were", when they were

.

1

ovER
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high!. These two whistle-blowero from oEPA also naid
they wanted to talk to the Senators' offica and wanted us to |l
seek such help for them. We agreed to do co. They a.so

|brought out an aerial photo that had been anonymously ment toi

I

OEPA regarding the :;ortheast corner of the dump naar the| stream and told us hoV they wanted to force the Fods to drill
| i

down to bedrock in that location. They suggestod that the i

Federal EPA had deliberately ignored this part of the dupp
during the entire Remedial Investigation, and even said that
if the Feds wouldn t drill there, tne state would go in ande

do it themselvest (This move would have been unprecedented,
but ultimately they did get USEPA to do the work).

* AUGUST '91 - USEPA calls CCLT in a conference call to tellus that USEPA got high levels of radioactive Tritium in some
of the walls in the Dec.'90 round, but "didn't want to panic
the people," and f alt that these readings would be proven to
be "falce positives", anyway.

ocToDun 1991 - CCLT & their expert, Dr. Henry Cole, write a*
letter to EPA Administrator William Reilly, asking that
Hwadquartora tako over the IEL site out of Region 5's hands,
that it had cero credibility. In rasponse, Reilly asks then
President of Cican Sitoc,Inc., Thomas Grumbly, to do an
investigation of'the "monagemont" of Reginn 5 - not the |

radiation as we had asked. l

Thw state EPA informs CCLT about an* NOVEMBER 1991 -

" astronomically high reading" of radiation - over a. mill.lon
pico curies of nuolear Tritium that otrA found in aresidential voll, this time tu the southenot, out from
Metzger's Ditch. Again the reading was declcred invalid by
someone in OEPA in Colunbus, who we understand wasn't a
radiation expert - even tnough tne lad utood behind the
QA/QCl The whistleblowcr Vno told us about this reading and
the earlier rcading at lunch in Aug. was then removed off the
IEL case soon nfter this conversation took place concerning
the. Tritium in November.

nL ..-Q, y g _ g-gf ,, qq. :g,Ag.g- 5,.p. re
~ ~ -

'

. . .~ . -. government-types ) Crumbl y issucc -hi+reporte to f<eil1-y .- -He i+ ~ -
-

axtremely supportive of concerned Cit)zens' cor.cerns
regro dir.g IEL's site investigation and all or tne data gaps
and makcc coveral recommendar. ions. Among these, Grumbly
suggests that an ad hoc panni to study the radiation be set
up by USEPA's Science Advisory Panel. Grurbly also urges

I

that USEPA release the December 1990 round it had
invalidated - which EPA had refused to give us.

I'

.

1
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SEPTEMBER '92 - EPA ctalls all nummer long in not giving the
public the data (cenator Metzenbaum aven discussed this at a
hearing in D.C.) Finally it is releasnd with a deliberately
very short turn-around tin.o for public raview. citizens find q

reason to bw concerned by the data package's contents, [

especially internal menos from the smeared lab that j
questioned strange procedures EPA required it to usa on gur j
samples that caused luss of material in the samples! We

questioned if this was scientific sabotago.
* OCTOBER 1992 - Tom Grumbly ev0aks personally to CCLTand he informs her upon learning
president, Chris Borello,about Plutoniuns showing up Uith the Tritiums in the invalid

that his original idea about using the ad hocdata of 12/90,
BAB panel,"WA8 NOT ENOUGH" and that he wanted "SUDPOENA

He said that he was going to go for a congressionalPOWER".investigation via Congressman John Dinge11's office of
Oversight & Investigations. (We later contjrmed this through
the Congressman's offico that Tom did indeed seek such an
investigation.)

- USEPA'.s radiation expert calls CCLT from* Fall 1992
Alabama and acknowledges that the Plutonium 239 found in the

font on tcp of bedrock (the same boreholedown 92borehole
forced the Feds to drill into the N.E. corner) ,

'

the state'was a "valld" finding of Plutonium and he said that "they
shouldn't be there and admitted itwere concerned" because it !was one of the most dangerous substances known to man. This

-

revealed a reading of 450 gross alpha and 445 |
same boreho30 the floor of the dump.bota at a shallowor depth of 32' nent
This valid reading, found by the stata during " split samples"
was conciocred "upholdable in court". (Note: most Groundwater
samples in a 3. county area are less than 1 nico cories.)
* 1993 - Ohio EPA acknow)cdgec that the first tun rounds~ 92 rounds)~taken' as upit sampics with UCF.PA'(the Xay & August
were elevated, (over 1o0 pico curica to (19 found offsite),

turns _ around -in mid-strcom ' and ichan'uco T maior samplin.gbut
Ei'dIIth'e T'665hihsth v'oTf4'dnd s"and '"~~~

- -

' procedure h"alf 1 1'thr~ " " ' 3
.-.. ..... . . ... switch.gp . r r om no t . f 14 erina tp e .a amp),e s. ..to . " f.i o l d.. til t erina" . . .Dr. MarvinCCLT and its experts cried foul and physicist,

Resnikoff and Dr. Henry co3.e declared the four rounds taken
by USEPA to bc _ invalid, citing that this procedure vould bino
the readinas low, i.e. , Indeed thete: war. a discrepancy jn
one sample between tha state & the Feds where the state got a
reading of 220 eico curArm and the came nample . filtered by
USE_PA rocistered on_1v b. 6 pico curies!

3
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* July, Sept. & Dec. s93 - ccLT attends cach of the 3 RAB {~

and repeatedly tells USEPA j

panel hearings (one held in D.C.) )and it; hand-picked panel of scientists that thic filtering '

is underestinating the radiation here - that our residents Do
we also

NOT DRINK filtered water trom their we11strepeatedly tell them what Tom Grumbly said about the panel
not being enough, that their powers to investigate are too
limited and how Grumbly sought subpoena power. Despite thcoe

isignificant revelations, EPA continued over this year and l

into 1994 to shove the panel down our throats and to promote
them as the final say on the radiatien. One congressional aid
said to us that they all knew "on the hili" that this SAB

( We told this personally to EPApanel "wan a crock"...Administrator carol Browner this June in a meeting in D.c.)

FEBRUARY 1994 - Tim Nuclear Regulatory Conmission contacts |*
ccLT after learnin? from a citizens' group involved with the
nearby "Wingfoot" tite in Ruffield Twp. that uranium was
found at Uniontown. NRC grilled us at length, calling 3

in a short tima period. The 3rd call'sdifferent timonthe NRC investigator said, was to read a meno he had j
purpose,written to his " superiors" regarding the recommendations he

,

was making concerning IEL. This NRc investigator said thht ha
vau recommendina ' that _ the NPC take over the. IEL site from EPA
and do " full blevn fiold studies'8 that would . include QORES.t

He osid more than once that "he wouldUASES and the STREhM. if he could," and told of how our Betabe in here tomorrow,
readings were much higher than what he typically saw at
"their own (nuclear) reuilities, quocing 59 pico curies as

445 oto.typical, vnereas IEL had readings of 350, :

* MAY/ JUNE '94 - The NRC continues to communicate with ccLTand informs us that vnile they were still deciding whother
they could "come in" or not, they told us that they had
inf act gone ahead and contacted the trA's . Inspector aeneral
about ~ possi~ble ' wrong-doing''by EPA at Uniontdwh and sent us

supporting documents that confirmed such action had been
A1to ||*,t)3 e ;1fRC "inye s.t,1,9a tor,;agr,e',e d ;w1 t,h|,,, "'s,,and "ou r ," '".~I.C i,ta ken,. _ . ,

that' export, Dr. Resnikoff, about fis1d filtering,, telling uu
- ----- the-NRC -DOES- NOT- FIELD - FI LT ER THEIR- OWN-B AMPLE S r'TH E- NRC-al8o-told us that it DOES CORES in site investigations regarding

radiation - which EPA strangaly refuses to do at UnionCOVLi

* MAY 1994 - President Clinton had appointca-Tom Grumbly t.o
head up the Dept. of Energy's (DOE) nuclear waste clean-ups
in the winter of 1993 so Tom was now in a better position to
help us. J.n_jiny, of t;blis year we were informed hv, als of fice

4
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that Mr. Grn=hiv had personally in the sprina_ cone to the
Inspector General _st___ doe _for sub.2ena__ power at Uniontown.P
Through our dealings with the NRC, we came to learn about the
nearby "Wingfoot" site that involved Goodyear Aerospace and
DOE. This was a " top secret" activity where they enriched
radioactive uranium in a deep pit onsite for reactor fuel.
NRC told us this Went on from 1974 '84. NRC supplied CCLT
With documents showing Goodyear's rad license etc. They
admitted that all the rad material could not be tracked that
left Wingfoot - leading us to wonder if it came here to IEL.
There is currentiv "six cubic feet.oL_ top secret data"
reaardina _Wintfoot .gt Oakridge .[QqE) that we want to too,
that is now being declassified. (We are not only concerned
about. rad.iation, but research chemicale possibly used at
Goodyear Acrospace for government contractsJ

* August 1994 - The NRC now backs away from its statements to
CCLT, citing sone pathetic / bogus reasons in a letter from
the NRC director and claiming the NRC can't como in now
because of an interagancy agreement between NRC & EPA. The
director personally calls CCLT and suggests a meeting with
citizans. Thin was soon reneged upon. NRC then said it
would only come in if EPA was with them! Also, NRC failed to
respond in writing to a list of technical questions it had
asked ccLT to nut tocethgr.r.meardina NRo testine_orocoeuren.
(We strongly believe they now refuse to answer because they

;sided with us about doing cores and a '

filtering," making EPA look very bad.) gainst " field
{
!e SEPT./ OCTOBER 1994 - EPA ie deepcrately trying Lu walk out j

of here, ucing the highly questionable SAB report and ATSDR 0
consult - which has jaat been shot down by U.e September i
re3 case of information from oEPA/ USEPA concerning fic1d
filtering, which ctaton that for rist; assessment, filtoring j
should NOT PE USED. This is what we've said for 2 years, but

|ATSDR failed to incorporate this*its comments, conveniently.
,******.************************.**.6*A........**en nany. ...,
!

.It is critical * to underscand 'tha nacate ut the contsminants \buried at IEL no that the proper remedieu arc implemented and
|.tha t. .fu tura. genera tions are alou protcctoL.;,Up,.J .Olif6,;EPK.we~. ~~~ - ~ ', , . . . .,

~ told va that~kf~ nan =made'Tndia[ ion 9$'TdenL1.Eled, Che pump-

and trea t may, be._s.grapped.. l.The_sta te found'a mean~of"2,000 ' ~
p>co curses of man-wade Tritium in the so called " valid"
round, which is 2o Limes over background. This alone should t

warrant the core s ampl es . ) Wa nre alco_ extremely concorned
about the radon and o*.!wr unkncvn radiation that is or maybc
prosent in_the gese.s. Sinco the NTtC told us about Wingfoot-

using a gas called uzanium hcxaflouride (V Z 6), We Want that
also tested There are 150 tons of toxic gases generated c.

year. EPA 3s currently trying to push the clay cap and gan
system on us and we rear what they may expose realdents to.

CCLT- !
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c,oncerned Citizens of Lake 'r ienship P.O Box n3 Uniontown. OH 44685o
.

Dr. Satcher - Administrator CDC/ATsDR j

Concernea citisens of Lake Twp./Uniontown IEL Superfund 'TO:
FROM
Bite Uniontown Ohio
RRt Site backgrouco info, health concerns E needsr

.............................................................
The Uniontown IEL is a 30 acre landfill that is located just !

3/10ths of a mile frome the square of town (1/2 mile from ourin a glaciated area that vac formerly used forgrade school) According to Ohio EPA, overthe excavation or sand 6 gravel.
tons of "nazardous substances" werc deposited into780,000 sole-sourenthis site that sits just a few feet above the

aquifer that is cepended upon by hundreds of thousands of
EPA stated that there are 20,000 ropidentspeople. Tho local healthpotentially affected in a three mile radius.

in charge of monitoring this site during its operationdept. 1966 - 1978, stated that up to 11during the years between
thousand gallons per day were dumped (usually straight onto
the ground into chemical lagoons). Eyewitnesses saw the

and 1970 on anuclear signs on trucks coming in during 1969
daily basis. This site was listed as tourth in the country
out of 244 sites on the proposed'NPL in oct. 1984.

During the EPA's Remedial Investigation and Design Phaue
testing. virtually nearly every toxic chemical found un the

this site in thePriority Pollutant List has been found at
air, soil, gases or water. Such poisons as PCP, PCP,
Benrene, Toluene, VC, carbon tet, Chlorodane,
Tetrachloroethene, etc. have been found, along with high
levels of nuclear Tritium, uranium, radium 226, radon in high

239.lavnls in vent gases and traces of Plutonium 238 &
HOST of the compounds found in the water are foundHowever,

via " library search" and show up as " Tics", or tentativelyWe
identifieds and are NOT Sven found on these normal scanst
have good reason to believe that these unknowns are from
government research and top secret f acilities that were under
ovntract. Our major polluters are Goodyear, Goodyear

Firestone and Goodrich. The US Army was on the
Aerospace,
site's manifest an having dumped here in 1969 & 1970.

Via 2 tag grants we have hired sone top experts (including
Dr. Warren Muir & John Young, toxicologists; Dr. Henry Cole.

Kurt Brown and Dr. Marvin Resnikof f. TheseDr. Bon Ross, Dr.
experts along with citizens, polit:cians and media have
raised extremely serioun concerns about the quality of the
technical data at thin nite over the last eleven years of

and the be)inf is thLt the remedies selected by EPAour fightin the ROD may actually cause more health risks,.in 1909

.
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hacause EPA refuses to do the erecer testina to learn aboqi
what is buried within the landfill. Plans of a clay cap 5
pump and treat may spew poisonc downstream through the
community once again, because they refuse to address the
radiation and unknowns. (How will they know that their
treatment is working, IF they don't know what they are
treating?) Likewise, experts have calculated that this site

. generates 150. TONS of toxic gases per year and these experts
fear that EPA's clay cap may force gases out laterally and
into nearby homes in the sand & gravel or they will be sent
out via the gas vent into the air over this heavily populated
area. EPA's proposed dgas extraction system" is very
questionable and may create dioxins, furans and will not
remove the radon and other possible radiation contaminants.
Their* contractors are not health experts and we do not trust
their slick "models" and promises of a 99 % burn, when we j
aran't even getting an incinerator and the contractor's "

background axperienca does not show cxperience with a toxic
waste site, but unraly on municipal landfills.

4
.............................................................

HEALTH PROBLEMS

Almost from the beginning of our fight which began in 1983 we 1

were told of strange clusters of miscarriages, cancers,
neurologica'l diseases, birth defects and rare diseases. W(
fought off health studies in 1986 and 87 because not enough
info was known about the pathways of exposure and kinds of
toxinc. Instead, CCLT asked ATSDR to support our battle to
obtain the propor tacting from EPA to address serious data
gaps. ATSDR agreed to'do co - to a point. Ultimately, we
wore told by Barry Johncon 3 yearc ago that "ATSDR was

,

puniched for helping Uniontown" to the tune of a 15 million i
dollar funding out by EPA. From there after, ATSDR has worked
against us, including the most recent health consult on the
radiation - which is totally outrageous and in our opinion,
unethioni. ATCDn failed to follow guidelines for risk
unecomment which calle for unfiltered samples for the
radiation,( or at least both filtered and unfiltered) and it
made health-based judgements on bed data that our experto
invalidated! Dr. Elaine Panitz from Princeten has told us
that it la her profemmional opinion as an MD that there is a
" serious on going public health threat from radiation" at
this uite, 24 huuru a day and fr uni ciute than one pathway (nuL
Just the water, she said). 'Dr. Panitz reportedly told her
concerna to Thomaa Grumbly, hr. Johnhon, Government Affaire
and EPA. She was ignored. We have also been told that it was
eutimated that the cancer sate here lu 7 to e times the

t
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national average. Another private study involving pulled
death certificates indicated that the primary brain cancers
were at least twice the national average, in young and old
alike. It is our strong belief that each time that we have
called attention to these very serious health problems in our
community, the " opposition" has made sure that further
testing was dropped -so that no concrete linkage could be
established. In a recent instance, a wrongful death suit
stemming from a youth dying of bone cancer on the southern
border (when filed 2 years ago they asked 25 million
dollars), this case settled out of court based strictly on
radiation last March. .However, the public wee not informed
of these circumstances and rad tests were dropped while the
case.was pending - after high levels of radiation were found
in IEL landfill's monitoring welle located near this
residence in Aug. '921 Therefore, many innocent families
were punished and remain vulnerable. No further testing is
planned and many do not have alternate water, with soil gas
migration a serious concern. Note: Rate of flow of

por day, according togroundwater is very fast - up tn 6 *

Uscs. Since the dumping occurred 20 years ago, we believe
large numbers of peoplo have been awponed to deadly toxins.

As stated, in the earlier years, during the mid to late 80's,
ATSDR made some attempts (after we clubbed them over the head
with our refusal to cooperate with them in studying us like
rato) to work with' citizens. Other groups have suggented
that wc wore just a " token" gesture. while we tried hard for

3

years not to believe that this was the case, ATSDR's conduct
here in the 90's leaves us little room to think otherwise.
ATGDR'e Dr. Johnson and Mr. Bob Williams have both raised the
ire of internationally known radiation health expert, Dr.
Rosalie Dertell, becauno of their terrible responses to the
radiation concern at IEL. cn November first, Dr. Berte11
wrote a letter to Dr. Johncon reflecting such disgust with
ATSDR that she oc'd the UC Surgoon concrall Please requiro
Dr. Johnson to provide to you all correspondence between Dr.
Berte11 and Williams and Johnson regarding Uniontown....

.

.............................................................

THINGS THAT ATsDR MUST Do AT THIS SITE To RIGHT A SCRIoUp
WRONGS

1. ATSDR has recommended that in-home air monitoring be done
in N. West Uniontown because contamination in water and
soils. The burden of proof'io once ogsin on the citizens to
prove it is coming from the oito (EPA inelots that it isn't
the source). ATSDR should demand that EPA test thoroughly all

)
,
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pathways that citisens & experts have repeatedly pointed out
as possible conduits for gas migration ( i.e., storm
sewers, lateral shafts into the hill and othat preferential
pathways- knowing full well that scientifically speaking,
gases can miarate the occosite direction of water flow).

;

2. AT8DR must insist that wells north and northwest already
shown to be contaminated with tetrachloroethene be tested for
the same list of contaminants as performed on the site's
monitoring wells, including radiation. To rule the landfill
out before such analysis is conducted is highly suspect,
given the proximity of this superfund site.
3. ATSDR should retract entirely its " health consult" on the
radiation dated April $th, 1994, because of the agency's
complete ignorance regarding guidelines for risk / health
assessment and the use of field filtering vs. unfiltered
samples - which proved to dramatically lower high levels of
gross alpha and beta readings down to " acceptable" levels.
Example Unfiltered the state EPA got a alpht reading of
225. The same sample split with USEPA only registered 6,8

|

,

pico curies and therefore, "no cause for concern"... BUT our 1

residents only drink Unfiltered water from their private
wells and ATSDR knows this!

4. IN 1987, ATSDR's Mark Bashor suggested with proper
testing (which still has yet to be done) there may be a need
for a large evacuation like at Times neach. ATSDR must now,
before thinga progress with the clay cap any further beyond
this design stage, demand that the EPA perform core samples
for radiation (including transuranios and fission products)
in the upper third of the site. EPA and ATsDR both suggested
in the past that if man-made rad was found in any samples
that they wou3d consider changing their position against
cores. Well, the nuc1 car Tritium found here in groundwater
(over a million pico curies) as well as other readings that
were averaging 20 times OVER hackground SHoULD warrant such
action immediately.

5. ATSDR should sit down in the near future and remopeas
IEL's 1999 Hoalth Assessment with our citizen's group, CCLT.
The agency left uo hanging back then because of
the fact that the agency suggested that it really couldn't
say much about the extent of the health threat posed by the
site (although ATsDR clearly stated that there indeed
WAS a threat at this site - albeit this was based on a
terribio data base), because of the EPA's poor data base.
Dr. Johnson told us that he wanted to testify to Congress
regarding the pressure placed on ATSDR for helping us. It islong over due that he speak out about such coercion. NRC and
DOE have both gone to the EPA I.G. regarding the radiation
and possible wrong-doing by EPA. Why not ATSDR7

.
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF CONCERN FOR PUBLIC HEALTH |

830 Bathurst Street, Toronto Ontario Canada M5K 3G1
(410) 533 7351 * Fax (416) 533-7879 (

1

November 1. J994

Barry L. Johnson, Ph.D.
Agency for Toxic Substances and
Disease Registry
Executive Park, Building 4
1600 Clifton Road, E-31
Atlanta. GA 30333
IISA

Dear Dr. Johnson.

Your let iur of 26 Sept. 1994 did not cl ari f y the "misunderst anding"
relativa tn the Indus t rial Excess 1.and ri l l (IEL) Superfund Site.

You repeat your meeking " independent expnrtise to review IEL
groundwater monitnrinc dnt a for public health significance." You
state further that your " purpose won not to determino whet her or
not persons had beon exposed to radiat inn, but rather to gain (my)
opinion as to whether awposure to radi atinn at the lovels detected
in the groundwater could load t o health consequenran."

Trum o public health point of view such an linpn et a n t qungiion
cannot othically be answerod in the way you por it A c. A

eninntint I nned a time frame, source potant i al , pathways analyci t.
populntion at ri sh and other cassential piccas of information before
olmply diemiesing any pnanihility of human expocure. Once-a-year

groundwoter samplan oro not an acceptabio bests for decision-
making. ?toreoveri einen T E1. wac never licensed in .i c c e pt

radioactive waste, finding ony contamination chould raise sarionu
uthll t i o n a l questions. For exemple, what pot ent i al expv. ores werej

luvulved 4co the radionetive material was trunkod in and dumped.l

*
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I queotion your- credentials for the poallivri you seem to be in as
Acciatant to the Surgeon General, nint will. vend this to him/her
together with your letter. I am neaozed (laat you call demand or a
renannobl e amount of in f os ina t.lun "bles " . Porbaps engineers are out
of place at a public heollh egency. Wo conalder a decision that
there la no threat to the public health based on inadequate
information to be unethical. Certainly " bias" lies in- ref using to
look! One wunders what you wish to hide.

Sincerely,

u- :f*

Rosalle Bertell , Ph.D. GNSH
,

,cc. Surgeon General -6- I

M' fj'ot the US
Narvin Resnikoff '

Christine Borello

|
4

)

|

.

4

i

.

. . . _



. .
-

.

.

. .

(?(31s1P
~

concerned Citizens ofLake Townshio P.O. Box 123 Uniontown. OU 44685

11/1/94
USEPA Headquarters
Mr. Elliot Laws
401 M Street S.W.
Washington, D.C.

Jear Mr. Laws:

Because you were designated to be the top official in charge
of overseeing the Uniontown IEL case, we fait that it was
appropriate to call to your attention the following concern
and request regarding USEPA's plans for tha "SAB" meeting to
be held in Uniontown on November 30th on the radiation at IEL.

1

First of all, we were very disturbed that our request
ipreviously made to both the Reglen and Ileadquartero i

last month that FPA first run a couole dateo by CCLT, (as
once was tha normal procedure in the pact), but for some
reason t.his process was ignored thic time. Inatead, Region D
called us last week with a final date, one that had
apparantly already not the approval of other government
agencies and select individuals involved. Unfortunately, I |hava a major conflict, in that I am cuppose to be at an.

'

important meeting with you on that date in Atlanta with Dr.
Satcher, head of cDC, regarding the serious health concerns
at our Superfund Site and others around the country. This
date had already been confirmed weeks before and EPA should
have known about this, at least at Headquartera. (I have not
decided yet which meeting to attend. EPA refused to (thange
the meeting when informed of this conflict, saying tna cato
had alecady been worked out for the other parties involved).
Alco, I was informed by EPA Meadqudrters that there Will be a
"panol discussion" on the radiaLion on the 30th and that
USEPA has invited reprecontatives of NAREL, ATSDR, NHC, SAB
and the ohio EPA to be involved in about IEL's fate. We are
upset and ocncerned that our own expert was not asked to
participate! we feel that as it stands, the scenario
described here is very much " stacked" against us by design.
Therefore, we request that USEPA pay to fly in CCLT's expert
to at least allow for some semblance of fairness and balance!
As you may be aware, we are out of TAG funding, so that we
are unable to bring experts into the discussions at public
meetings in the future. Because of the controversial nature
of this meeting, we sincerely hope that EPA vill honor this
request. Please contact us with your decision as soon as
possible. Thank you.

*

Yours truly,

)ChristinnBorslio President
Concernad Citizona of Lakecc:

Twp./ IEL su rfund Site
-

Region 5 - Linda Kern
f) > ] ,"g ggDonator Glenn L.Mr. Toby Clark / Clean Sites )-

Mr. Tom G' rumbly / DOE (,,

Dr. Marvin Resnikoff |Mick Harrison / GAP
Linda King / EHN

&l 43SUg ;tatt * *s i .6-41*^*H aNud 'W3d3
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11/21/94

Nuclear Regulatory Commincion - Region 3
Mr. Axelson - Director-

Dear Mr. Axelson:

Enclosed with this 3etter is a copy of the letter we just
received today from USEPA Headquarterm in response to our
November 1st letter (which you were copied on last week).
It is a total lie that EPA ever ran the week of the 28th by
us, inf act, ans we pleaded to be given a ocuple dates, but
were never consulted, until they had already chosen the 30th.
We can only assume they are saying this now to cover their
behinds, because normativ they wou3d have run some antes by
us first! That is precisely whf our suspicions became
aroused, we weren't hearing anything.

Last week I spent a good hour on the phone with Mike McCann
telling him about what EPA was pulling with this meetirtg and )
'the timing of this 12 million $ trial. I also faxed several
pages of material to him for you all to read. He wasn't sure
that he'd seen the material we sont the first week in
September that we'd gotten off the state regarding the ban on
field filtering etc. (about 13 pages). So please check to
make sure that you all received this info and have read it.
It was extremely important.

CCLTisherebyrequesting([nlightofallthatwenowknow
about this November 30th meeting) that the NRC NOT attend
on the 30th, thereby avoiding the appearance that your agency
is part of a conspiracy to influence the public during a
trial. (Especially since the paper reported that the
companies may argue that the publicly about the radiation had
an affectl) since that day that you called me, you know that
we strongly felt that your agency should stand on its own in
meeting with us, anyway, and thic development should
certainly convince you'that it would be best to deal with us i

coparato from the EPA. If you want it to be a public accting,
'

that's' fine with us, in fact we'd prefer it. But, please, if
your people noent what they told ue over the months that'we
communicated, . don't help EPA play these games with our
peoples' lives. It is terribly wrong. Please let us know

,

your response as soon as possible and we can set up a'new '

meeting date, possibly in January. |

Sincerely,

V
Q

p wr
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